

Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square
Brighton
BN1 1JE

Mr Daniel Harris Unknown FOI Reference: 728134 Direct Dial: 01273 295959

Date: 16 April 2018

Dear Mr Harris

Freedom of Information Act 2000

We can confirm that the information requested is held by Brighton & Hove City Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

Thank you for your recent request regarding asbestos in 3-5 Percival Terrace.

Can you council confirm the details of all works related to Asbestos taken out in this property?

The asbestos management plan for Percival Terrace include interior: hallways and rooms, electrical cupboards and fuse box enclosures. There is no record of asbestos being removed from the property.

Can the council confirm whether any works for asbestos have taken place specifically in room 24? and if so what were those works?

There is no record of any asbestos works being carried out specifically in Room 24

Can the council confirm that the ceilings in this property are all free from asbestos? (I note there have been ceiling partial collapses in the past).

The period ceilings would be lath and plaster; and the ceilings painted, altered or replaced as part of the 2013 refurbishment of the property would be compliant with the standards in place at that time.

We can make further enquiries with the landlord if there is any specific concern relating to Room 24.

Please quote the reference number 728134 in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

or by post to;

Information Governance Team Brighton & Hove City Council 4th Floor, Bartholomew House Bartholomew Square Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 01625 545 700 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

We will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Information Compliance Officer